

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED  
No. 19-5088

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

JUAN LUCIANO MACHADO AMADIS,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE,  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
JESSIE K. LIU  
*United States Attorney*  
SHARON SWINGLE  
WEILI J. SHAW  
*(202) 514-1371*  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*  
*Civil Division, Room 7240*  
*U.S. Department of Justice*  
*950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
GLOSSARY .....	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. FOIA Requests at Issue .....	2
B. District Court Proceedings .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The District Court Correctly Rejected Machado’s Challenges Relating to His Third Set of Requests for Failure to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	11
A. DEA and FBI Satisfied All Prerequisites for Triggering FOIA’s Exhaustion Requirement .....	11
B. Permitting Suit on These Claims Would Undermine the Purposes of Exhaustion .....	13
C. DEA’s and FBI’s Offers to Conduct Additional Searches Did Not Vitate the Exhaustion Requirement.....	16
II. DEA’s and State’s Searches Were Reasonably Calculated to Identify Records Responsive to Machado’s Second Set of Requests.....	22
A. DEA’s Selection of Search Locations Was Appropriate.....	22
B. State’s Choice of Search Terms Was Appropriate.....	26

III. OIP Reasonably Interpreted Machado’s Request..... 29

IV. OIP Properly Withheld Portions of the Responsive Records Based on Exemption 5..... 32

    A. The Withheld Portions Are Protected Under the Deliberative Process Privilege ..... 33

    B. OIP Reasonably Foresaw That Disclosure Would Harm an Interest Protected by the Deliberative Process Privilege ..... 37

    C. This Case Is Not an Appropriate Vehicle for Resolving Additional Questions About the Interpretation of the Foreseeable Harm Standard ..... 41

V. OIP Released All Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Responsive Records ..... 46

    A. This Court May Review Segregability in the First Instance ..... 46

    B. OIP Released All Reasonably Segregable Portions of Records..... 47

CONCLUSION ..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	11, 12, 17, 18, 20
<i>Burka v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	33
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	38-39, 39, 40, 41
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	33, 34, 41
<i>Dettman v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 802 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>DiBacco v. U.S. Army</i> , 795 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Gillam v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 259 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	26
<i>Hidalgo v. FBI</i> , 344 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11, 13
<i>Johnson v. Executive Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 310 F.3d 771 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	33, 34
<i>Juarez v. Department of Justice</i> , 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	43

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 326 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 847 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	34, 37
<i>Keys v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42, 43
<i>Kowalczyk v. Department of Justice</i> , 73 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	29-30, 30
<i>Larson v. Department of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>McCready v. Nicholson</i> , 465 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Miller v. Casey</i> , 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	29
* <i>Mobley v. CIA</i> , 806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	47
<i>Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10, 29
<i>National Security Counselors v. DOJ</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part</i> , 848 F.3d 467 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	33
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 11, 12, 13, 23

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt. &amp; Budget</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975).....	36
<i>Rubman v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , 800 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>SafeCard Servs., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 926 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	23, 24, 28
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	41
<i>United States v. Tucker Truck Lines</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	14
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22, 23, 43
<i>Wilbur v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Yeager v. DEA</i> , 678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	30

**Statutes:**

FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-185, § 2(1)(D), 130 Stat. 538, 539 .....	38
5 U.S.C. § 552(a) .....	38
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A) .....	29
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) .....	22
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i) .....	12, 20

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.



5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B) .....	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C)(i).....	11, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i) .....	9, 10, 37, 41, 46
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(i)(I) .....	7
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A)(ii) .....	46
5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....	46
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5).....	3, 32, 33, 44
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E) .....	3
<b>Regulation:</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 16.8(b)(2).....	15
<b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2016).....	45
S. Rep. No. 114-4 (2015) .....	38, 43
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
77 Fed. Reg. 26,580 (May 4, 2012).....	25
80 Fed. Reg. 18,099 (Apr. 3, 2015) .....	44
Eric Holder, Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies 2 (Mar. 19, 2009), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2009/06/24/foia-memo-march2009.pdf">https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/ag/legacy/2009/06/24/foia-memo-march2009.pdf</a> .....	44

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

OIP, *President Obama’s FOIA Memorandum and Attorney General Holder’s FOIA Guidelines* (Apr. 17, 2009), <https://www.justice.gov/oip/blog/foia-post-2009-creating-new-era-open-government> .....43

*Oxford English Dictionary* (3d ed. 2015) .....32
